

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1235 OF 2026

Between:

1. Tangi Chandra Sekhar Rao, s/o late Satyanarayana aged about 67 years, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal, presently residing at Madhura Nagar, Srikakulam Town and District.
2. Thangi Janardhana Rao, S/o Late Rama Lakshman Rao, aged about 65 years, R/o, Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District
3. Thangi Eswar Rao, S/o Shivanarayana, aged about 50 years, Occ Cultivation R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District
4. Reddy Ramana Murthy, S/o Late Saynasi, aged about 55 years, Occ ex- sarpanch R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District
5. Etcherla Krishnarao, S/o Late Appalasuri, Aged about 55 years, occ cultivation, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District.
6. Reddy Jyothi Rao, @ Rajababu, S/o Appalaswamy, Aged about 45 years, occ cultivation, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District
7. Reddy Krishna Rao @ Rajababu, S/o Appalaswamy, aged about 45 years, occ Cultivation, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District.
8. Reddy Ravana Murthy, S/o Late Musalayya, Aged about 62 years, occ cultivation, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District

Petitioners/Proposed Defendants No. 2 to 9



AND

1. Mutchu Srinivasa RAO, S/o Thatayya, Aged about 45 years, R/o D.No 14-12-291, Shivamma Colony, Dandi Veedhi, CB road, Srikakulam Town AND Mandal, Srikakulam District - 532001.

Respondent/Plaintiff

2. Mutchu Ramana Murthy, S/o Late Mandali, Aged about 56 years, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District - 532001.

Respondent/Defendant

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri. M VIDYAVATHI presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 13.2.2026 passed in I.A. No. 184 of 2025 IN O.S 67 of 2025 on the file of Court of III Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division) cum Spl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Proh AND Excise, Srikakulam, in the interests of justice

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M VIDYAVATHI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Mutchu Srinivasa RAO, S/o Thatayya, Aged about 45 years, R/o D.No 14-12-291, Shivamma Colony, Dandi Veedhi, CB road, Srikakulam Town AND Mandal, Srikakulam District - 532001.
2. Mutchu Ramana Murthy, S/o Late Mandali, Aged about 56 years, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District - 532001.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRP should not be admitted on or before 18.06.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard Smt. M. Vidyavathi, learned Counsel for the Civil Revision Petitioners.

2. Notice before Admission.

3. Learned Counsel for the Civil Revision Petitioners is directed to take out urgent Personal Notice in respect of the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 within one week from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within a week thereafter.

3. List on 18.06.2026.

**SD/- M.VENKATESWARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. Mutchu Srinivasa RAO, S/o Thatayya, Aged about 45 years, R/o D.No 14-12-291, Shivamma Colony, Dandi Veedhi, CB road, Srikakulam Town AND Mandal, Srikakulam District - 532001.**
- 2. Mutchu Ramana Murthy, S/o Late Mandali, Aged about 56 years, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District - 532001. (1-2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. M VIDYAVATHI Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

GRKP, J

DATED:24/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1235 of 2026

