

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1235 OF 2026**



Between:

1. Tangi Chandra Sekhar Rao, s/o late Satyanarayana aged about 67 years, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal, presently residing at Madhura Nagar, Srikakulam Town and District.
2. Thangi Janardhana Rao, S/o Late Rama Lakshman Rao, aged about 65 years, R/o, Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District
3. Thangi Eswar Rao, S/o Shivanarayana, aged about 50 years, Occ Cultivation R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District
4. Reddy Ramana Murthy, S/o Late Saynasi, aged about 55 years, Occ ex- sarpanch R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District
5. Etcherla Krishnarao, S/o Late Appalasuri, Aged about 55 years, occ cultivation, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District.
6. Reddy Jyothi Rao, @ Rajababu, S/o Appalaswamy, Aged about 45 years, occ cultivation, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District
7. Reddy Krishna Rao @ Rajababu, S/o Appalaswamy, aged about 45 years, occ Cultivation, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District.
8. Reddy Ravana Murthy, S/o Late Musalayya, Aged about 62 years, occ cultivation, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District

Petitioners/Proposed Defendants No. 2 to 9

AND

1. Mutchu Srinivasa RAO, S/o Thatayya, Aged about 45 years, R/o D.No 14-12-291, Shivamma Colony, Dandi Veedhi, CB road, Srikakulam Town AND Mandal, Srikakulam District - 532001.

Respondent/Plaintiff

2. Mutchu Ramana Murthy, S/o Late Mandali, Aged about 56 years, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District - 532001.

Respondent/Defendant

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 13.2.2026 passed in I.A. No. 184 of 2025 IN O.S 67 of 2025 on the file of Court of III Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division) cum Spl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Proh AND Excise, Srikakulam, in the interests of justice

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M VIDYAVATHI Advocate for the Petitioner, The Court made the following:
ORDER

At request of learned counsel for both parties, list the matter on 02.07.2026.

In the facts and circumstances averred in the petition, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.67 of 2025 pending on the file of the learned III Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division)-cum-Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Proh. & Excise, Srikakulam till 02.07.2026.

SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

F

To,

1. **The III Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division)-cum-Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Proh. & Excise, Srikakulam**
 2. **Mutcha Srinivasa RAO, S/o Thatayya, Aged about 45 years, R/o D.No 14-12-291, Shivamma Colony, Dandi Veedhi, CB road, Srikakulam Town AND Mandal, Srikakulam District - 532001.**
 3. **Mutcha Ramana Murthy, S/o Late Mandali, Aged about 56 years, R/o Killipalem Village, Srikakulam Mandal and District - 532001. (2 & 3 by SPEED POST)**
 4. **One CC to SRI. M VIDYAVATHI Advocate [OPUC]**
 5. **One spare copy**
-

HIGH COURT

SRK, J

DATED:25.06.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 02.07.2026

CRP.No.1235 of 2026

DIRECTION

